



AD -4  
Ct No.16  
10.04.2026  
(SSS)

CPAN 742 of 2025  
with  
CAN 1 of 2026  
with  
CAN 2 of 2026  
In  
WPA 13850 of 2023

Sk. Makbul Ahmed and Anr.  
Vs.

Mr. Debabrata Sarkar, the Executive Engineer,  
East Medinipur Division, Irrigation and Waterways Directorate

Mr. Dibyendu Chatterjee,  
Mr. Rahul Deb Goenka,  
Ms. Satabdi Das,  
Mr. Mainak Singha Barma,  
Ms. Sunanda Chatterjee, Advs.  
.....For the petitioners.

1. Affidavit of service filed today be kept on record.
2. It transpires therefrom that the restoration application has been duly served on the respondent. However, none appears for the respondent at the time of call.
3. Hence, CAN 1 of 2026 is taken up for hearing *ex parte*. Upon a perusal of the application, I find sufficient and plausible explanation having been given for the delay in making the application as well as for the absence of the petitioners on the relevant date.



4. Hence, CAN 2 of 2026 is allowed, thereby condoning the delay in filing the recall application.

5. CAN 1 of 2026 is also allowed, thereby recalling the order dated October 31, 2025 and restoring CPAN 742 of 2025 to its original file and number.

6. The contempt application be listed for hearing on May 8, 2026.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)