



D/L.3.  
May 15, 2026.  
MNS.

CPAN 742 of 2025  
in  
WPA No. 13850 of 2023

Sk. Makbul Ahmed and another  
Vs.  
Mr. Debabrata Sarkar

Mr. Rahul Deb Goenka

...for the petitioners.

1. A *prima facie* case of contempt has been made out inasmuch as, going by the allegations made in the contempt application, although a hearing was given to the petitioners in terms of the order dated April 4, 2024 passed in WPA No. 13850 of 2023, thereafter neither any decision has been communicated to the petitioners nor has any step been taken to initiate proper proceedings for removal of the authorized construction on the subject property. Learned counsel for the petitioners points out that a copy of the contempt application has already been served on the alleged contemnor.
2. Accordingly, the alleged contemnor shall file his affidavit-in-opposition to the contempt application by June 19, 2026.
3. Affidavit-in-reply thereto, if any, shall be filed by July 1, 2026.



4. The contempt application shall next be listed for hearing on July 3, 2026.

5. A server copy of this order shall be communicated by the learned Advocate for the petitioners to the alleged contemnor at the earliest and the petitioners shall file an affidavit-of-service to that effect on the returnable date.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)